
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Southern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU 

Date: Thursday 25 October 2012 

Time: 6.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718371 or email 
pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Devine 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr George Jeans 
 

Cllr Ian McLennan 
Cllr Paul Sample 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland 
Cllr Ian West 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Bill Moss 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury 
Cllr Stephen Petty 
Cllr Leo Randall 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

 
 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 

2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
(copy herewith). 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of non-pecuniary or pecuniary interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5   Public Participation and Councillors' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register in person no 
later than 5.50pm on the day of the meeting. 
 
The Chairman will allow up to 3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against 
an application and up to 3 speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each 
[...]
left blank



 
 

 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2012 AT CROWN COURT ROOM, THE GUILDHALL, 
MARKET PLACE, SALISBURY SP1 1JH. 
 

Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Christopher Devine, Cllr Jose Green (Vice 
Chairman), Cllr Mike Hewitt, Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Paul Sample, 
Cllr John Smale, Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) and Cllr Ian West 
 

Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
  

 
63 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

64 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2012 were presented. It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

65 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Brian Dalton declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8c - 
S/2012/0826/Full: Butt of Ale, Sunnyhill Road, Salisbury - as a member of the 
Campaign for Real Ale, who were objecting to the application. Cllr Dalton stated 
he would debate and vote on the application with an open mind. 
 

66 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 
The Chairman further requested it be noted the Committee felt the venue was 
inadequate for a public meeting, and informed those present that application 
S/2012/1120/Full had been withdrawn due to inaccuracies in the report and to 
organize a site visit. 
 

67 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 

 
 
 

68 Planning Appeals 
 
The Committee noted details of recent appeals as listed in the agenda pack. 
 
Attention was brought to Application S/2011/0900 - Bridge Woodland Britmore 
Lane, Gutch Common - which had been dismissed on appeal. 
 
 

69 Shiralee, Tytherley Road, Winterslow 
 
The Committee noted the report and thanked officers for the update and work 
on the case. 
 
 

70 Planning Appl
[...]
 a ‘saved’ 
policy of the adopted South Wiltshire Core Strategy) insofar as the 
proposed development is considered compatible in terms of its scale 
design and materials would not affect the character of the surrounding 
Conservation Area and AONB.  
 
Subject to the following conditions 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 

Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. No development shall commence within the area indicated (proposed 
development site) until:  
 

a) A written programme of archaeological investigation, which should 
include on-site work and off-site work such as the analysis, publishing 
and archiving of the results, has been submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority; and 
 

b) The approved programme of archaeological work has been carried out 
in accordance with the approved details.  

 
REASON: To enable the recording of any matters of archaeological interest. 
POLICY: CN23 Archaeology 
 
3. No development shall commence until details and samples of all external 
facing and roofing materials, including matching bricks for the front 
elevation; to be used have been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the external appearance of the building is 
satisfactory. 
 
POLICY: D3 Design criteria 
 
4. No development shall commence on site until a scheme of hard and soft 
landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority, the details of which shall include: 
 
(a) indications of all existing trees and hedgerows on the land; 
(b) details of any to be retained, together with measures for their protection in 
the course of 
[...]
height of the dwelling, by 150mm above the 600mm increase 
approved under planning permission S/2011/0527/FULL, is considered to have no 
significant impact on the residential amenities of the occupiers of nearby properties, the 
character and appearance of the dwelling and the character and appearance of the area 
surrounding the proposal site.  The proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance 
with the aims and objectives of the saved policies G2, D3, C6 and H16 of The Salisbury 
District Local Plan (which are ‘saved’ policies of the adopted South Wiltshire Core Strategy).  
 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 
This approval relates only to the following drawings: 
 
Proposed elevations:  Drawing number:  11027/2 A  Date received by Wiltshire Council:  
03/08/2012 
 
Proposed cross section, proposed roof plan and proposed floor plans:  Drawing number:  
11027/1  Date received by Wiltshire Council:  03/08/2012 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



S/2012/1112  

• 19 Southbourne Way, Porton, SP4 0NN 

 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page - 1 

 
REPORT TO THE SOUTHERN AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 

Date of Meeting 25 October 2012 

Application 
Number: 

S/2012/0616/FULL 

Site Address: Church Cottage, Portnells Lane, Zeals 

Proposal: Formation of new pedestrian and vehicular access and the 
erection of a detached dwelling and car port 

Applicant/ Agent: Mr Diccon Carpendale 

Parish: Zeals 

Grid Reference: 378025 131787 

Type of 
Application: 

FULL 

Conservation Area: Zeals   

Case Officer: Andrew Bidwell Contact 
Number: 

01722 434 381 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee  
 
Councillor Jeans has requested that the application be determined by Committee due to:  
 

• Significant public interest in the proposal 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
To consider the above application and to recommend that planning permission be 
GRANTED 
[...]
edge. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
Policy: G1, H16, D2, CN5, CN8 adopted Salisbury District Local Plan 
 
 
4 Any gates to close the access shall be set back a minimum distance of 4.5 metres from 
the edge of carriageway, such gates to open inwards (away from the highway) only. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
Policy: G1, H16, D2, CN5, CN8 adopted Salisbury District Local Plan 
 
 
5 The gradient of the access shall not at any point be steeper than 1 in 15 for a distanced of 
4.5 metres from its junction with the public highway. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
Policy: G1, H16, D2, CN5, CN8 adopted Salisbury District Local Plan 
 
 
6. No part of the development shall be occupied until the visibility splays shown on the 
approved plans have been provided with no obstruction to visibility at or above a height of 
600mm above the nearside carriageway level. The visibility splays shall be maintained free 
of obstruction at all times thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety. 
Policy: G1, H16, D2, CN5, CN8 adopted Salisbury District Local Plan 
 
 
7. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be first occupied until the access, 
turning area and parking spaces have been completed in accordance with the details 
shown on the approved plans. The areas shall be maintained for those purposes at all times 
thereafter. 
 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety.  
Policy: G1, H16, D2, CN5, CN8 adopted Salisbury District Local Plan 
 
 
8. No development shall commence on site until a scheme for the discharge of surface 
water from the site (including surface water from the access/driveway), incorporating 
sustainable drainage details, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The development shall not be first occupied until surface water drainage 
has been constructed in accordance with the approved scheme. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development can be adequat
[...]
lose all retained trees beyond the outer edge of the 
overhang of their branches in accordance with British Standard 5837 (2005): 
Trees in Relation to Construction, has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, and; the protective fencing has been 
erected in accordance with the approved details. This fencing shall be 
maintained until all equipment, machinery and surplus materials have been 
removed from the site.  Nothing shall be stored or placed in any area fenced in 
accordance with this condition and the ground levels within those areas shall 
not be altered, nor shall any excavation be made, without the prior written 
consent of the Local Planning Authority. 

 
In this condition “retained tree” means an existing tree which is to be retained in accordance 
with the approved plans and particulars; and paragraphs (a) and (b) above shall have effect 
until the expiration of five years from the first occupation or the completion of the 
development, whichever is the later. 

REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to ensure the retention of trees on the 
site in the interests of visual amenity. 

 
POLICY- G1, H16, D2, CN5, CN8 adopted Salisbury District Local Plan 
 

Page 40



Page - 9 

12. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No.2) (England) Order 2008 (or any Order revoking 
or re-enacting or amending that Order with or without modification), no windows, doors or 
other form of openings other than those shown on the approved plans, shall be inserted in 
the north west (end), north east (rear) and south east (end) elevations of the development 
hereby permitted. 

 
REASON:  In the interests of residential amenity and privacy. 

 
Policy - G1, H16, D2, CN5, and CN8 adopted Salisbury District Local Plan 
 
13. The construction of the development hereby permit
[...]
e 
limited.  
 
10. Conclusion 
 
It is considered that the proposed flue could be treated in such a way so to preserve the 
character of the surrounding area and altered with resultant improvements to the suggested 
impact to neighbouring amenity whilst also still providing the desired support to a rural 
business.  
 
11. Recommendation 
 
Planning Permission be GRANTED for the following reason:  
 
The proposed retrospective installation of an black (painted) stainless steel flue serving a 
wood burning stove is considered on balance to be acceptable by virtue of its scale, design, 
siting and materials, with no significant impact to neighbouring amenities or the 
AONB/Conservation Area and is therefore compliant with adopted policies; G2, D3, C4, C5, 
CN8 as saved within Appendix C of the adopted South Wiltshire Core Strategy and 
paragraph 28 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) Within 3 months from the date of this permission, the retrospective stainless steel flue 
hereby approved shall be painted black and shall have a matt finish.  
 
REASON: In the interest of the preserving the visual character of the Conservation Area 
and the AONB.  
 
POLICY: D3 (Design) CN8 (Conservation Area) C4 &C5 (AONB) 
 
(2) Within 1 month from the date of this permission, a scheme for an accelerator chimney 
cowl shall be submitted to and be approved by the Local Planning Authority. Such an 
approved scheme shall then be carried out within 3 months of the date of the Local 
Planning Authority’s approval letter.  

Page 48



Page - 5 

 
REASON: In the interest of neighbouring amenity.  
 
POLICY: G2 (General)  
 
 
 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



S/2012/1189  

• The Old Chapel, Tisbury, SP3 6JB 

 

 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page - 1 

REPORT TO THE SOUTHERN AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 25/10/2012 

Application Number: S/2012/1205 

Site Addre
[...]
idered to have no 
demonstrable impact upon the character of the application dwelling. Whilst the construction 
of the rear conservatory will result in the creation of further living accommodation on the 
boundary with No.14, it is considered that the amended design of the conservatory to 
include a solid masonry wall on the boundary will significantly reduce impacts to 
neighbouring amenity.  
 
 

Page 55



Page - 4 

11. Recommendation 
 
Planning Permission be GRANTED for the following reason:  
 
The proposed first floor rear conservatory extension is considered on balance to be 
acceptable by virtue of its scale, design, siting and materials, with no significant impact to 
neighbouring amenities and is therefore compliant with adopted policies; G2, D3, H19 as 
saved within Appendix C of the adopted South Wiltshire Core Strategy.  
 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
(2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development 
hereby permitted shall match in material, colour and texture those used in the existing 
building. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area. 
 
POLICY- D3 (Design) 
 
(3) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No.2) (England) Order 2008 (or any Order revoking 
or re-enacting or amending that Order with or without modification), no windows, doors or 
other form of openings other than those shown on the approved plans, shall be inserted in 
the eastern elevation of the development hereby permitted. 
 
REASON:  In the interests of residential amenity and privacy. 
 
POLICY- G2 (General) 
 
(4) The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the following 
drawing:  
 
DRG No. 04412 1 Rev B (Aug 2012)                  09/10/2012 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt 
 

Page 56



S/2012/1205  

• 15 Bishops Drive, East Harnham, SP2 8NZ 

 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Planning Applications
	7a S/2012/1120 - 45 Ladysmith  Gomeldon Salisbury  SP4 6LE
	S-2012-1120

	7b S/2012/1112 - 19 Southbourne Way  Porton Salisbury  SP4 0NN
	S-2012-1112

	7c S/2012/0616 - Land adjacent to Church Cottage  Portnells Lane  Zeals Warminster  BA126PG
	S-2012-0616

	7d S/2012/1189 - The Old Chapel  Tuckingmill  Tisbury Salisbury  SP3 6JB
	S-2012-1189

	7e S/2012/1205 - 15 Bishops Drive  East Harnham Salisbury  SP2 8NZ
	S-2012-1205




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 25 OCTOBER 2012 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, MALTHOUSE LANE, 
SALISBURY, SP2 7TU. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Brian Dalton, Cllr Christopher Devine, Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian McLennan, Cllr Leo Randall (Substitute), Cllr John Smale, 
Cllr Fred Westmoreland (Chairman) and Cllr Ian West 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane 
 
  

 
72 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Jose Green and Paul Sample.  Cllr Leo 
Randall substituted for Cllr Green. 
 

73 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2012 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes. 
 

74 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

75 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman explained the meeting procedure to the members of the public. 
 
Members of the committee were asked if they required any site visits.  It was 
agreed that site visits could be held for the following if required: 
 
Woodland Drive, Winterslow and Steeple Langford affordable housing site 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

76 Public Participation and Councillors' Questions 
 
The committee noted the rules on public participation. 
 

77 Planning Appeals 
 
There were no appeal decisions 
 
 

78 Planning Applications 
 

78a S/2012/1120 - 45 Ladysmith  Gomeldon Salisbury  SP4 6LE 
 
Public participation: 
 
Mr Robert Andrews spoke in objection to the application 
Mr Carlo Castiglione spoke in objection to the application 
Mrs Emma Bravery, the applicant, spoke in support of the application 
Mr James Bravery, the applicant, spoke in support of the application 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report, which was recommended for 
refusal, outlined the application and explained that a site visit had been held 
prior to the meeting.   
 
Members requested clarification on how the application differed from the 
previous application which had been refused.  During the debate issues such as 
the impact on the streetscene and the effect on neighbouring properties were 
discussed, following which 
 
It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be GRANTED for the following reasons: 
 
It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be GRANTED for the following reasons: 
 
Subject to the completion of a legal agreement securing a financial contribution 
towards recreational open space facilities and affordable housing, it is 
considered that the development would be acceptable in principle, would have 
no significant impact in design terms, and would not result in any significant 
overshadowing, overdominance or overlooking to the neighbouring properties. 
The development would therefore accord with the aims and objectives of the 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

development plan, having regard in particular to Local Plan policies G2, D2, and 
H16, which are ‘saved’ policies of the South Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.         The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and County 
Planning Act 1990.  As amended by section 5(1) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 
 
2.         Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No.2) 
(England) Order 2008 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending those 
Orders with or without modification), there shall be no additions, extensions or 
enlargements of the development hereby permitted and no window, dormer 
window or rooflight, other than those shown on the approved plans, shall be 
inserted in the roofslopes or side elevations of the development hereby 
permitted. 
Reason:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable the Local 
Planning Authority to consider individually whether planning permission should 
be granted for additions, extensions or enlargements- Policy G2 
 
3.         No delivery of plant, equipment, materials, demolition or construction 
works or other building activity shall take place on Sundays or public holidays or 
outside the hours of 07:30 & 18:00, weekdays and 08:00 & 13:00 Saturdays. 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity- Policy G2 
 
4.         This development shall be in accordance with the submitted drawings  

• Site Block Plan 0712/P002, dated July 2012 and received to this office 
on 03/08/12 

• Proposed elevations 0712/PQ05, dated July 2012 and received to this 
office on 06/08/12 

• Proposed floor plans 0712/P004, dated July 2012 and received to this 
office on 06/08/12 

• Proposed site layout (amended parking layout) 0712/P003 dated Sep 12 
and received to this office on 12/09/12 

unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
5.         Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied the en-suite 
windows in the first-floor side elevations shall be glazed with obscure glass only 
and shall be of a top-opening vent design, and the windows shall be 
permanently maintained with obscure glazing at all times thereafter. 
Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity and privacy- Policy G2 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

6.         No development shall commence within the proposed development site 
until: 

• A written programme of archaeological investigation, which should 
include on-site work and off-site work such as the analysis, publishing 
and archiving of the results, has been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority; and 

• The approved programme of archaeological work has been carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

The work should be conducted by a professionally recognised archaeological 
contractor in accordance with a written scheme of investigation agreed by this 
office and there will be a financial implication for the applicant. 
Reason: To enable the recording of any matters of archaeological interest. 

 
7.         The development hereby permitted shall not be first occupied until the 
two parking areas and access thereto, have been consolidated and surfaced 
(not loose stone or gravel). The access and parking spaces shall be maintained 
as such thereafter. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety- Policy G2 
 
8.         No development shall commence on site until a scheme for the 
discharge of surface water from the site (including surface water from the 
access/driveway), incorporating sustainable drainage details, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall not be first occupied until surface water drainage has been 
constructed in accordance with the approved scheme. 
Reason: To ensure that the development can be adequately drained- Policy G2 
 
9.         No development shall commence on site until details of the bricks and 
tiles to be used on the development have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of 
the area. 
 
 
INFORMATIVE: Section 106 Agreement (Open Space/Affordable Housing) 
 
This permission shall be read in conjunction with the S106 Agreement in 
relation to the Public Open Space/Affordable Housing contribution. 
 
 
INFORMATIVE: Water Efficiencies  
 
The development should include water efficient appliances, fittings and systems 
in order to contribute to reduced water demand in the area. These should 
include as a minimum, low-flush toilets, water butts, spray taps, low flow 
showers, and kitchen appliances with the maximum water efficiency rating.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
INFORMATIVE: Protected Species 
 
Many wildlife species are legally protected. The applicant should be aware that 
if it becomes apparent that the site is being used or has previously been used 
by protected species (such as slowworms, badgers, barn owls or bats), work 
should STOP immediately and Natural England should be contacted at their 
Devizes office 01380 725344 for advice on how to proceed. 
 
 

78b S/2012/1112 - 19 Southbourne Way  Porton Salisbury  SP4 0NN 
 
Public participation: 
 
Ms Ann Ryder spoke in objection to the application 
Mr Keith Elmer spoke in objection to the application 
Mr Bob Fisken spoke in objection to the application 
Mr Nigel Crouch spoke in support of the application 
Ms Ira Blake spoke in support of the application 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report and drew attention to the late 
correspondence.   
 
A debate ensued during which concerns over the actual height of the property 
were discussed in some depth following which 
 
It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Planning Permission be GRANTED for the following reason:  

 
The increase in the ridge height of the dwelling, by 150mm above the 600mm 
increase approved under planning permission S/2011/0527/FULL, is considered 
to have no significant impact on the residential amenities of the occupiers of 
nearby properties, the character and appearance of the dwelling and the 
character and appearance of the area surrounding the proposal site.  The 
proposal is therefore considered to be in accordance with the aims and 
objectives of the saved policies G2, D3, C6 and H16 of The Salisbury District 
Local Plan (which are ‘saved’ policies of the adopted South Wiltshire Core 
Strategy).  
 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 
This approval relates only to the following drawings: 
 
Proposed elevations:  Drawing number:  11027/2 A  Date received by Wiltshire 
Council:  03/08/2012 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Proposed cross section, proposed roof plan and proposed floor plans:  Drawing 
number:  11027/1  Date received by Wiltshire Council:  03/08/2012 
 
Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
INFORMATIVE 
 
In granting the approval of this application members were concerned that the 
built height of the completed development may exceed the 750mm allowed for 
in this application. As such members wished officers to revisit the site and 
measure the completed development with the ward member prior to reporting to 
the following planning committee meeting. 
 
 
 
 

78c  S/2012/0616 - Land adjacent to Church Cottage  Portnells Lane  Zeals 
Warminster  BA126PG 

 Public participation: 
 
Mr D Carpendale, the agent, spoke in support of the application 
Cllr John Wigg, representing Zeals Parish Council, spoke in objection to the 
application 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report, which was recommended for 
approval, and drew attention to the late correspondence. 
 
During the debate members expressed concerns at the proximity to the 
churchyard and the impact on the conservation area. 
 
It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Planning Permission be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1.The proposed detached dwelling would be positioned on a site where it 
would result in the loss of a view and open space or, gap between buildings 
and gardens that would detract from the special character of the 
Conservation Area.   
The proposal would also result in the loss of an open area which makes a 
positive contribution towards the character of the settlement whilst the 
impact on the view of the church from Portnells Lane and Zeals Rise, would 
fail to preserve and enhance the setting of the listed building and the overall 
character of this part of the Conservation Area.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

As such the proposal is considered to be contrary to saved policies CN10, 
H16 - criteria (ii), CN8 and CN5 of the adopted Salisbury District Local Plan 
which, are saved policies in appendix C of the adopted South Wiltshire Core 
Strategy. 
 

2.The proposal, in so far as the applicants have not entered into a Section 
106 agreement for the provision of commuted sums for, off-site outdoor adult 
recreation and affordable housing, is contrary to saved policy R2 of the 
adopted Salisbury District Local Plan which, is a saved policy in appendix C 
of the adopted South Wiltshire Core Strategy, and Core Policy 3 (CP3) of the 
adopted South Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
 

 
 

78d S/2012/1189 - The Old Chapel  Tuckingmill  Tisbury Salisbury  SP3 6JB 
 
Public participation: 
 
Mr Jonathan Amos spoke in objection to the application 
Cllr Richard Platts, representing West Tisbury Parish Council, spoke in 
objection to the application 
Cllr Tony Deane, local member, spoke in objection to the application 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report and it was underlined that the 
committee should only consider the planning considerations such as neighbour 
and visual amenity of the application as set out in the officers report – the issue 
of the effects of the smoke from the chimney would be dealt with through 
statutory processes in environmental law. 
 
A debate ensued during which members confirmed that there would be a cowl 
fitted to the chimney and that both that and the chimney would be painted black. 
 
It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Planning Permission be GRANTED for the following reason:  

 
The proposed retrospective installation of an black (painted) stainless steel flue 
serving a wood burning stove is considered on balance to be acceptable by 
virtue of its scale, design, siting and materials, with no significant impact to 
neighbouring amenities or the AONB/Conservation Area and is therefore 
compliant with adopted policies; G2, D3, C4, C5, CN8 as saved within Appendix 
C of the adopted South Wiltshire Core Strategy and paragraph 28 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
And subject to the following conditions: 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(1) The retrospective black coloured steel flue hereby approved shall be 
maintained in the existing black finish in perpetuity.  
 
REASON: In the interest of the preserving the visual character of the 
Conservation Area and the AONB.  
 
POLICY: D3 (Design) CN8 (Conservation Area) C4 &C5 (AONB)  
 
(2) Within 1 month from the date of this permission, a scheme for a black 
coloured accelerator chimney cowl shall be submitted to and be approved by 
the Local Planning Authority. Such an approved scheme shall then be carried 
out within 1 month of the date of the Local Planning Authority’s approval letter.  
 
REASON: In the interest of neighbouring amenity.  

 

POLICY: G2 (General) 
 
 
 

78e S/2012/1205 - 15 Bishops Drive  East Harnham Salisbury  SP2 8NZ 
 
Public participation: 
 
Mrs Pauline Kennedy spoke in objection to the application 
Mr Geoff Kennedy spoke in objection to the application 
Mr Robert Burrows, the applicant, spoke in support of the application 
 
The Planning Officer introduced the report, drew attention to the late 
correspondence and explained that a site visit had been held prior to the 
meeting. 
 
During the debate issues such as light pollution affecting the neighbours and 
the possibility of non reflective and obscure material being used on the roof 
were discussed. 
 
It was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Planning Permission be GRANTED for the following reason:  

 

The proposed first floor rear conservatory extension is considered on balance to 
be acceptable by virtue of its scale, design, siting and materials, with no 
significant impact to neighbouring amenities and is therefore compliant with 
adopted policies; G2, D3, H19 as saved within Appendix C of the adopted 
South Wiltshire Core Strategy.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission.  
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.  
 
(2) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of 
the development hereby permitted shall match in material, colour and texture 
those used in the existing building.  
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance 
of the area.  
 
POLICY- D3 (Design)  
 
(3)       Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town and 
Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No.2) 
(England) Order 2008 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending that 
Order with or without modification), no windows, doors or other form of 
openings other than those shown on the approved plans, shall be inserted in 
the eastern elevation of the development hereby permitted. 
  
REASON: In the interests of residential amenity and privacy.  
 
POLICY- G2 (General)  
 
(4)      Before development commences a scheme demonstrating an obscure 
glazed and non reflective glass roof shall be submitted to and be approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be 
implemented before occupation of the development hereby permitted and shall 
be maintained in perpetuity.  
 
REASON: In the interests of residential amenity and privacy.  
 
POLICY- G2 (General)  
 
(5)       The development shall be carried out in complete accordance with the 
following drawing:  
DRG No. 04412 1 Rev B (Aug 2012) 09/10/2012  
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

83 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  6.00  - 9.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Pam Denton, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718371, e-mail pam.denton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


